
Form 3254-A 
July 2020-E

Community Services Contract Amendment
Section 1. Contractor Information
Name of Legal Entity (the "Contractor")
THE GARDENERS HOME LLC

Contract No. 
HHS000004600252 

Provider No.
1030019 

Contract Type
HCS

Doing Business As (d/b/a) Name, if applicable Amendment No.
1

Component Code
7G3

Address of Contractor (street, city, state, ZIP)
5315 DUVAL DR GRAND PRAIRIE, TEXAS 75052

Service Area (Region, Catchment Area or Waiver Contract Area) 
WCA 3

Taxpayer ID. No. (EIN or SSN)
18150792739

National Provider Identifier (NPI) or Atypical Provider Identifier (API)
1609313832 

Email Address of Contractor's Signature Authority
ROBERTDOUGLASJR@HOTMAIL.COM

Area Code and Phone No.
(214) 809-9780

Service Codes
5A, 7, 8, 9, 10C, 10CFC, 10COH, 11A, 11X, 13A, 13B, 13C,13D, 15, 16, 16A, 16B, 18A, 20CFC, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 41B, 41BA, 41E, 43A, 46, 
47, 48, 53, 53A, 54, 58, 61

Section 2. Introduction

This amendment to the contract referenced above (the “Contract”) is entered into by the Texas Health and Human Services Commission 
(“HHSC”) and the Contractor named above (HHSC and Contractor, collectively, the “parties,” each, a “party”).

Section 3. Amendment Modifications

The parties hereby agree that each marked provision below is hereby added to the Contract as though it was set out word-for-word in the Contract.

The following counties Local Intellectual and Developmental Disability Authorities (LIDDAs) are added to the Contract.

The following LIDDAscounties are deleted from the Contract.

Contractor agrees to screen its employees and contractors to determine whether they have been excluded from participation in Medicare, 
Medicaid, the State Children's Health Insurance Program and all federal and state health care programs. Contractor agrees to search 
monthly the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Office of the Inspector General (HHS-OIG) and Health and Human Services 
Commission-Office of the Inspector General (HHSC-OIG) List of Excluded Individuals/Entities (LEIE) websites to capture exclusions and 
reinstatements that have occurred since the last search and to immediately report to the HHSC-OIG any exclusion information the 
contractor discovers. Exclusionary searches for prospective employees or contractors shall be performed prior to employment or 
contracting. The Contractor also acknowledges and agrees that no Medicaid payments can be made for any items or services directed or 
prescribed by an excluded physician or other authorized person when the individual or entity furnishing the items or services either knew or 
should have known of the exclusion. This prohibition applies even when the Medicaid payment itself is made to another provider, 
practitioner or supplier that is not excluded.

The attached Form 3691-A, Service Area Designation HCS, TxHmL, CDS and TAS, is incorporated into the Contract and replaces the 
Contractor's previously submitted Form 3691-A.

Attachment A (relating to covered counties) is incorporated into the Contract and represents the full listing of counties served by Contractor 
as a result of this amendment.

Contractor agrees that in accordance with 42 CFR §455.23, HHSC shall suspend all Medicaid payments to the Contractor upon notification 
by HHSC-OIG that a credible allegation of fraud under the Medicaid program is pending against the Contractor, unless HHSC has good 
cause not to suspend the payments or to suspend the payments only in part.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17



Form 3254-A
Page 2  / 07-2020-E

Health and Human  
Services Commission

Section 3. Amendment Modifications (continued)

Contractor agrees that except as provided in the paragraphs below, the Contractor must not use HHSC's name, the state of Texas or refer 
to HHSC or the state directly or indirectly in any media release, public announcement or public disclosure relating to this Contract or its 
subject matter, including, but not limited to, in any promotional or marketing materials, customer lists or business presentations (other than 
those submitted to HHSC, an administrative agency of the state of Texas, or a governmental agency or unit of another state or the federal 
government). 

Contractor may publish, at its sole expense, results of Contractor performance under this Contract with HHSC's prior review and approval, 
which HHSC may exercise at its sole discretion. Any publication (written, visual or sound) will acknowledge the support received from HHSC 
and any federal agency, as appropriate. Contractor will provide HHSC at least three copies of such publication prior to public release. 
Contractor will provide additional copies at the request of HHSC. 

Contractor may include information concerning this Contract's terms, subject matter and estimated value in any report to a governmental 
body to which the Contractor is required by law to report such information.

Contractor hereby agrees that it must comply with all terms of the Data Use Agreement (DUA). All terms of the DUA are hereby made part of 
the Contract. The execution of this Amendment binds the Parties to the DUA’s terms whether or not the DUA is signed. For purposes of 
incorporating the DUA into the Contract, the references in the DUA to “Contractor” and “Base Contract” shall mean the Contractor identified 
in Section 1 of this Amendment (Contractor Information) and this Contract, respectively.

Contractor hereby agrees that it must comply with all Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) requirements as described in 40 TAC Chapter 68, or 
its successor, and as outlined in the EVV Policy Handbook. In addition, Contractor hereby agrees to submit all EVV related claims through 
the Texas Medicaid Claims Administrator or as otherwise directed by HHSC.

Other✔ The parties agree the contract is extended through FEBRUARY 1ST, 2023.

1. All authorized services provided by Contractor under this Contract relating to the services identified in Section 1 prior to the
Amendment effective date are hereby ratified.
2. All payments made, or to be made, by HHSC to Contractor for authorized services provided by Contractor relating to the services
prior to the Amendment effective date, are hereby reaffirmed.
3. The Parties hereby agree that all rights, obligations and responsibilities of the Parties under the Contract relating to authorized
services prior to the Amendment effective date, and subject to payment as stated in section V (Q) (2) of the Contract, are hereby
reaffirmed.

Section 4. Effective Date
This amendment is effective on the date last signed below.

Section 5. Terms Remain in Effect
The parties agree that all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in effect except as amended by this amendment.
Section 6. Amendment Execution
HHSC and Contractor have each caused this amendment to be signed by their respective authorized representatives.

Health and Human Services Commission THE GARDENERS HOME LLC

Date Signed

Title (print or type)

Name (print or type)

Date Signed
04/19/2022

Title of Contractor Representative (print or type)
Program Manager

Name of Contractor Representative  (print or type)
Robert Douglas

Signature Signature – Contract Representative
Robert Douglas Digitally signed by Robert Douglas 

Date: 2022.04.19 13:33:13 -05'00'

Dana L Collins, CTCM, CTCD

Interim Deputy Associate Commissioner, Operations

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17

05/04/2022



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17



Form 3691-A 
December 2018-E

Service Area Designation 
HCS, TxHmL, CDS and TAS

Section 1. Legal Entity Information
Legal Entity Name Type of Contract National Provider Identifier (NPI)

Contact Person Name Area Code and Telephone No. Taxpayer Identification No.

Section 2. Service Areas by Region
If the contract type in Section 1 is CDS-CLASS, skip this section and complete Section 3. If the contract type in Section 1 is HCS, 
TxHmL, CDS-HCS or CDS-TxHmL, skip this section and complete Section 4.
Check the applicable boxes below to indicate the regions and counties you wish to provide services for the contract type specified in Section 1.

Region 1
All Counties

Armstrong
Bailey
Briscoe
Carson
Castro
Childress
Cochran
Collingsworth
Crosby
Dallam
Deaf Smith
Dickens
Donley
Floyd
Garza
Gray
Hale
Hall
Hansford
Hartley
Hemphill
Hockley
Hutchinson
King
Lamb
Lipscomb
Lubbock
Lynn
Moore
Motley
Ochiltree
Oldham
Parmer
Potter
Randall
Roberts
Sherman
Swisher
Terry
Wheeler
Yoakum

Region 2
All Counties

Archer
Baylor
Brown
Callahan
Clay
Coleman
Comanche
Cottle
Eastland
Fisher
Foard
Hardeman
Haskell
Jack
Jones
Kent
Knox
Mitchell
Montague
Nolan
Runnels
Scurry
Shackelford
Stephens
Stonewall
Taylor
Throckmorton
Wichita
Wilbarger
Young

Region 3
All Counties

Collin
Cooke
Dallas
Denton
Ellis
Erath
Fannin
Grayson
Hood
Hunt
Johnson
Kaufman
Navarro
Palo Pinto
Parker
Rockwall
Somervell
Tarrant
Wise

Region 4
All Counties

Anderson
Bowie
Camp
Cass
Cherokee
Delta
Franklin
Gregg
Harrison
Henderson
Hopkins
Lamar
Marion
Morris
Panola
Rains
Red River
Rusk
Smith
Titus
Upshur
Van Zandt
Wood

Region 5
All Counties

Angelina
Hardin
Houston
Jasper
Jefferson
Nacogdoches
Newton
Orange
Polk
Sabine
San Augustine
San Jacinto
Shelby
Trinity
Tyler

Region 6
All Counties

Austin
Brazoria
Chambers
Colorado
Fort Bend
Galveston
Harris
Liberty
Matagorda
Montgomery
Walker
Waller
Wharton

The Gardener's Home LLC HCS 1609313832

Robert Douglas (214)809-9780 81-5079273

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17



Form 3691-A
Page 2 12-2018-E

Section 2. Service Areas by Region (continued)
Region 7
All Counties

Bastrop
Bell
Blanco
Bosque
Brazos
Burleson
Burnet
Caldwell
Coryell
Falls
Fayette
Freestone
Grimes
Hamilton
Hays
Hill
Lampasas
Lee
Leon
Limestone
Llano
Madison
McLennan
Milam
Mills
Robertson
San Saba
Travis
Washington
Williamson

Region 8
All Counties

Atascosa
Bandera
Bexar
Calhoun
Comal
DeWitt
Dimmit
Edwards
Frio
Gillespie
Goliad
Gonzales
Guadalupe
Jackson
Karnes
Kendall
Kerr
Kinney
LaSalle
Lavaca
Maverick
Medina
Real
Uvalde
Val Verde
Victoria
Wilson
Zavala

Region 9
All Counties

Andrews
Borden
Coke
Concho
Crane
Crockett
Dawson
Ector
Gaines
Glasscock
Howard
Irion
Kimble
Loving
Martin
Mason
McCulloch
Menard
Midland
Pecos
Reagan
Reeves
Schleicher
Sterling
Sutton
Terrell
Tom Green
Upton
Ward
Winkler

Region 10
All Counties

Brewster
Culberson
El Paso
Hudspeth
Jeff Davis
Presidio

Region 11
All Counties

Aransas
Bee
Brooks
Cameron
Duval
Hidalgo
Jim Hogg
Jim Wells
Kenedy
Kleberg
Live Oak
McMullen
Nueces
Refugio
San Patricio
Starr
Webb
Willacy
Zapata

Section 3. Service Areas by Catchment Areas (CDS-CLASS)
Check the applicable boxes below to indicate the catchment areas you wish to serve. You must serve all counties in each catchment area 
selected.

Abilene Area

Amarillo Area

Austin Area

Beaumont Area

Corpus Christi Area

Dallas Area

Eagle Pass-Uvalde Area

El Paso Area

Fort Worth Area

Houston Area

Lufkin Area

Longview Area

Lubbock Area

Midland-Odessa Area

San Angelo Area

San Antonio Area

Valley Area

Waco-Temple Area

Wichita Falls Area

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17



Form 3691-A
Page 3 12-2018-E

Section 4. Service Areas by Waiver Contract Area (HCS, TxHmL, CDS-HCS and CDS-TxHmL)
Check the applicable boxes below to indicate the waiver contract areas you wish to serve. You must serve all counties served by each local 
service area selected.

Waiver Contract Area 1

020 - Texas Panhandle Centers

070 - Central Plains Center

150 - Starcare Specialty Health System

Waiver Contract Area 2

010 - Betty Hardwick Center

060 - Center for Life Resources

200 - My Health My Resources of Tarrant 
County

230 - Helen Farabee Centers

350 - Pecan Valley Centers for Behavioral 
and Developmental Healthcare

Waiver Contract Area 3

290 - Texoma Community Center

300 - Metrocare Services

350 - Pecan Valley Centers for Behavioral 
and Developmental Healthcare

400 - Denton County MHMR Center

410 - LifePath Systems

480 - Lakes Regional Community Center

Waiver Contract Area 4

140 - Spindletop Center

190 - Andrews Center

260 - Burke

240 - Community Healthcare

380 - Tri-County Behavioral Healthcare

440 - ACCESS

480 - Lakes Regional Community Center

Waiver Contract Area 5

100 - The Gulf Coast Center

280 - The Harris Center for Mental Health 
and IDD

430 - Texana Center

Waiver Contract Area 6

030 - Integral Care

040 - Central Counties Services

220 - Heart of Texas Region MHMR 
Center

250 - MHMR Authority of Brazos Valley

460 - Bluebonnet Trails Community 
Services

Waiver Contract Area 7

051 - Alamo Local Authority for IDD

110 - Gulf Bend Center

470 - Hill Country MHDD Centers

490 - Camino Real Community Services

Waiver Contract Area 8

090 - Emergence Health

160 - MHMR Services for the Concho 
Valley

170 - Permian Basin Community Centers

450 - West Texas Centers

Waiver Contract Area 9

130 - Tropical Texas Behavioral Health

180 - Behavioral Health Center of Nueces 
County

475 - Coastal Plains Community Center

485 - Border Region Behavioral Health 
Center

Section 5. Legal Entity Certification

I certify that the information set forth in this form and its attachments, if any, is true and complete. If found to be otherwise, I understand it is 
sufficient cause for the Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) to deny the applicant’s community services contract application or, if 
applicable, cancel the applicant’s existing contract. I also understand that as a condition to contract with HHSC, the information in this form must 
be kept current and I agree to notify HHSC in writing of any changes.

Signature – Authorized Representative Date Signed

Typed or Printed Name of Authorized Representative Title

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔

Robert Douglas Digitally signed by Robert Douglas 
Date: 2021.08.30 15:28:29 -05'00' 08/30/2021

Robert Douglas Owner/Program Manager

DocuSign Envelope ID: 9CD8BC1C-B735-4F08-B633-984748407E17


